

No. 11-889

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,
A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITY OF IRVING,
TEXAS, CITY OF HUGO, OKLAHOMA,
AND HUGO MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DALE E. COTTINGHAM
GABLEGOTWALS
One Leadership Square,
15th Floor
211 North Robinson Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 235-5500

DOUGLAS G. CAROOM
Counsel of Record
SUSAN M. MAXWELL
BICKERSTAFF HEATH
DELGADO ACOSTA LLP
3711 S. MoPac Expressway
Building One, Suite 300
Austin, TX 78746
dcaroom@bickerstaff.com
(512) 472-8021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Tenth Circuit’s analysis of the Red River Compact ignores this Court’s prior analysis regarding water apportionment compacts and the dormant Commerce Clause, and creates open-ended opportunity for protectionist action by apportionment compact states.....	7
A. This Court in <i>Sporhase</i> expressly considered and rejected compact apportionment of interstate water resources as “persuasive evidence that Congress consented to the unilateral imposition of unreasonable burdens on commerce.”	7
B. Under the <i>Sporhase</i> and <i>Wunnicke</i> analysis of Compact consent, the Red River Compact provisions on which the Tenth Circuit relied do not supply “persuasive evidence” or “unmistakably clear” congressional consent.....	12
C. The common provisions of water apportionment compacts also demonstrate the far-reaching implications that call for reversal of the Tenth Circuit’s Compact consent holding	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Oklahoma’s anti-export water laws intentionally discriminate against projects such as the Irving-Hugo Agreement, and forecast the potential for similar approaches by other compact states.....	25
A. Hugo is an Oklahoma appropriator that seeks to sell excess Oklahoma water to Irving.....	25
B. Various Oklahoma statutes facially discriminate against the permit amendments sought by Hugo and the interstate project planned by Hugo and Irving.....	27
C. Oklahoma’s anti-export water laws were enacted with discriminatory and protectionist intent, and burden interstate commerce in water.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp 379 (D.N.M. 1983).....	11
<i>City of Hugo v. Nichols</i> , 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011)	3, 13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	23
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , No. 126, Orig.	23
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011).....	14, 23
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quali- ty of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	31
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	31
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	7, 12, 13, 24, 36
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , No. CIV-07-0045-HE, 2007 WL 3226812 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 29, 2007)	28
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , No. 220141 ORG (motion for leave pending).....	23
<i>West v. Kansas Natural Gas Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 229 (1911).....	35

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)...	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Const. art. 18, § 6.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Arkansas River Basin Compact, 87 Stat. 569 (1973).....	15, 16
Arkansas River Basin Compact, 80 Stat. 1409 (1966).....	15, 16
Arkansas River Compact, 63 Stat. 145 (1949)	15
Bear River Compact, 94 Stat. 4 (1980), <i>amend- ing</i> 72 Stat. 38 (1958).....	16
Big Blue River Compact, 86 Stat. 193 (1972).....	15, 16
Canadian River Compact, 66 Stat. 74 (1952).....	15, 16
Colorado River Compact, 45 Stat. 1057, 1064 (1928).....	15, 16
Costilla Creek Compact, 77 Stat. 350 (1963), <i>amending</i> 60 Stat. 246 (1946).....	15
Great Lakes-St. Lawrence River Basin Water Resources Compact, Pub. L. No. 110-342, 122 Stat. 3739 (2008).....	19, 20
Kansas-Nebraska Big Blue River Compact, 86 Stat. 193 (1972).....	18
Klamath River Basin Compact, 71 Stat. 497 (1957).....	15
La Plata River Compact, 43 Stat. 796 (1925).....	15, 17
Pecos River Compact, 63 Stat. 159 (1949).....	15, 16
Red River Compact, Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Republican River Compact, 57 Stat. 86 (1943)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sabine River Compact, 68 Stat. 690 (1954), <i>as amended by</i> 76 Stat. 34 (1962)	15, 16, 17
Snake River Compact, 64 Stat. 29 (1950).....	15, 16, 18
South Platte River Compact, 44 Stat. 195 (1926).....	15, 17
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, 63 Stat. 31 (1949)	15
Upper Niobrara River Compact, 83 Stat. 86 (1969).....	17
Yellowstone River Compact, 65 Stat. 663 (1951) ...	15, 18
OKLA. STAT. tit. 74, § 1221.A.....	28
OKLA. STAT. tit. 82, § 1B(A).....	28
OKLA. STAT. tit. 82, § 105.12(A)(5).....	28, 29
OKLA. STAT. tit. 82, § 105.12A(B)(1)	29
OKLA. STAT. tit. 82, § 105.12A(D)	29
OKLA. STAT. tit. 82, § 105.12(F)	28, 29
OKLA. STAT. tit. 82, § 105.16(B)	28
OKLA. STAT. tit. 82, § 1085.2(2).....	28
OKLA. STAT. tit. 82, § 1085.22	28
H.B. 1483, 52nd Leg., 1st Sess. (Okla. 2009) ...	28, 31, 33
COLO. REV. STAT. § 37-81-101 (1973) (repealed 1983)	11
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 72-12-19 (1978) (repealed 1983)	11
WYO. STAT. § 41-3-105 (1977) (repealed 1983).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS:

OWRB Status Report to the Office of the Governor, <i>Joint State/Tribal Water Compact & Water Marketing Proposals, Southeast Oklahoma Water Resources Development Plan</i> , at 27 (March 2002)	26
OWRB, Oklahoma Water Facts, <i>available at</i> http://www.owrb.ok.gov/util/waterfact.php	26
Charles T. DuMars & Stephen Curtice, <i>Interstate Compacts Establishing State Entitlements to Water: An Essential Part of the Water Planning Process</i> , 64 Okla. L. Rev. 515 (2012)	22
Douglas L. Grant, <i>State Regulation of Interstate Water Export</i> , 3 WATERS AND WATER RIGHTS (Amy L. Kelley, ed., 3d ed. LexisNexis/Matthew Bender 2011)	10, 18
Noah D. Hall, <i>Interstate Water Compacts and Climate Change Adaptation</i> , 5 ENVTL. & ENERGY L. & POL'Y J. No. 2 (Fall 2010)	23
Richard S. Harnsberger, Josephine R. Potuto & Norman W. Thorson, <i>Interstate Transfers of Water: State Options after Sporhase</i> , 70 Neb. L. Rev. 754 and Appendix (1991)	11
Olen Paul Matthews & Michael Pease, <i>The Commerce Clause, Interstate Compacts, And Marketing Water Across State Boundaries</i> , 46 Nat. Resources J. 601 (2006)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Chris Seldin, <i>Interstate Marketing of Indian Water Rights: The Impact of the Commerce Clause</i> , 87 Cal. L. Rev. 1545 (1999).....	10
Brief of Appellee at *27, <i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982), available at 1982 WL 608566	8
Brief of Amici Curiae States at *7, <i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982), available at 1982 WL 608568.....	9
Oklahoma State Senate Press Release, “Lawmakers Share Concerns over Possible Sale of Oklahoma Water to Texas” (May 13, 2009), http://www.oksenate.gov/news/press_releases/press_releases_2009/pr20090513b.html	31
Audio recording of remarks by State Senator Jim Wilson and State Representative Perry Ellis at May 13, 2009 press conference, http://www.oksenate.gov/news/press_releases_audio_clips/2009_audio_clips/prac200905.html	32
Oklahoma State Senate Press Release, “Senate Approves Landmark Water Bill” (May 21, 2009), available at http://www.oksenate.gov/news/press_releases_audio_clips/2009_audio_clips/prac200905.html/	33
